COMMISSIONER

PROCEEDINGS.

——

J.0. Colling, work around-
she court house and care of
the gas plant months of Ap-
ril, May aud June. .
8. MaPherson, cash advanced
for postage cartage and ex-

prosi e 1208
Offeial Proceedings of theBoud Sharon Reporter, publishing
of. County O fssl and notice of oe:oher- and

Ot Steele County.

Sherbrooke, N. Dak., July 1st 07,
The Board of County Commission-
ers mot in regular session at nine o'
clock A, M. All members present.
Minutes of the meeting ot April
1st. 2nd. and May 7eh 1607, read and
on motion approved as oorrected. !
On motlon it was declded to -fur-
nish Newburgh twp with 68 18 ft
planks F. O. B. Hatton for replank-
ing bridge on line between sections 21

‘and 28 sald twp; the twp board to pro-

vide for hauling the lumber and lay-
ing the same.

The auditors statement of warrsnts
drawn in payment of county officials
salaries and clerk hire for quarter
onding June 30th 1007, was on motion
approved as follows
S McPherson, auditor........ $ 350 00
J M Johnson, states attormey 300 00
A G Miller sup't of schools... 28500
Adasm 8 Moote, sounty judge 250 00
Adam S Moote, county judges ad-
dittonal salary under the prohlblnlon
law. .oooiiiiiin
G O Johnson, nounly freasurer 40000
P O Sathre, clerk of court,
H J Rindy registerof deeds
Z A Cochrane, olerk for register of

deeds...... .. eoe 18000
G J Mustad, clerk for treasurer month

of April and four days during month

of May ..... 56
Rila E MuPhurlon. clerk for auditor

17 days during months of Feby

March and April............ 3400

Bllls were on motion allowed as
follows:

pupils examinations. .
Fargo. Bridge and Iron Co.
part payment of brldﬂ- con-

[ T T A R
Btate~ Hospital lor ln. ne,
care of ihsanc patlent.....
Edward Engerud, legal advice
in matter of
of Stacle county for Fuller”
“lake dradn.........
Walker - Bros & ledy. L
tlomery ........
The Herald, stationary
Al Windness & Co_clothing

400
21 46

12 16

for M. Banve......
All. Windness & Co lupyllen
Lants,

for Mrs. 0 41, sl-
lowed at.
Dr A J Helmark, elastic nwck
ing for H Lant@ewass v iaris
Dr AJ Helmark, quarterly
salary county physiclan for
quarter ending June 3oth
1607 e
Finley Beacon, stationary.
publishing  commissioners
proceedings and other legal
printing..coo. .0 25 80
On motion Ad;ournmanl was taken
until 8 o'clock A. M, July 2nd 1907.
8. MePherson,
‘County Anditor,

V8,

262

62 50

Sherbrooke, N, Dak. July 2nd 07.
The board of county commissioners
reconvened at® o'clock A. M. pursu-
ant to adjournment. - All members
present,

Bills were on motion allowed as
follows:

Dr W H M Phillip, quarterly

W Oxton, court ba{liff .......8 800| ~yu1ner county physician for

W H Potter, court balliff...... . 8 quarter ending June 30th 07 62 50

H G Edwards, oourt stenogra- A K Johnson board and care
pher. ... e 80 201 o¢ Mpg, B, Johnson up to

G O Johmson, cuh advanced for July 1t 07........ Lo 0800
jurors  and wita % | ol Snortland, bosrd of M

G O Johnson, of Sanve up to July lst 07..... 46 50
wolf bounties, express & oartlgt Christ Stordsahl, board and

A G ‘dlllur, OBlh ldvlnud for pon-
age, monthly review questions and
00ourses of StdYy. .. iieiiiiey 28 30

A G Miller, mileage visiting sshools
ond attending Supt mveting st
Bismarck. .. 80
On motion adjourment was taken

until 1:30 P, M, same day.

AFTERNOON BESSION
The board reconvened at 1:30 P. M.
All members present.
The following petitions for appro-

priations for grading and ditehing

was presented.

$200 00 for cutting down hill on line
between sections 28 and 33 Westfleld,

8175 00 for ditching
between secs 25 & 26 Sharon.

#1600 for cutting down hill and

grading slough on line between sec-

tions 27 and 34 Sharon.

On motion duly seconded and car-
rled an appropriation of 8150 00 was
on
line between sections 28 and 33 West-

gronted for cutting down hill

field, and the petitions for appropria-

tions for ditching and grading on
lines between sections 25 and 36 and

27 & 34 Sharon twp was tabled.

On motios Dr. H ‘Bacharach was
appointed county physician for ths
entire county, for the period of one
year dating July 1t 07 st & salary of
#400 00 por year; the oounty physician
being required to furnish all me.icine,
medical and surgioal ald for the coun-
ty poor.

The hour of two P. M. having er-
rived, the board proeseded to open
bids for furnishing the county with

twenty tons hard nut coal delivered d

in the basement of the court bous

The following bids were submitted:
W. W, Archer..
H. Peterson..............10 40 per ton
The Msjor Implement Co 11 45 per ton

St Anthony & Dak Ele Co 10 80 per ton
On motion the contract was award-

ed to H Peterson at 10 40 per ton.

R. D. Ros¥, county swrveyor, was

present and made application to have

surveyors instruments purchssed by

the county for the use of ths eounty
The board not deeming it
oxpend the necessary |
money thet would be required to pur-
chase the instruments, his application
was not granted, and Mr, Ross fen-

surveyor.
advisible to

dered his e
motion acoepted.

stion which was on

The committes appointed to inspect
the site fer grading on line between
Sheron twp Steele county and Ora
twp Nelson counmty, filed sheir report

thet sp

lough on line

wovere. 810 90 per ton

care of F Johnson up to
June 20th 07 :
‘Wm 8ly, bostd and care o( 14'
Johnson up to April 20th 07
824 sllowed at
M F. Hegge, supplles for J
Heskin, 25 85 allowed ab.....
Farmers Co-Operative Mero
Co Finley, supplies for Mrs
Lantz and J Johnson 21 64
The justice report of C G Bolse for
quarter ending Jnae 30th 07 was on
motion spproved and fees ordered
paid as follows:
C G Bolse, justice...
I W Stanley, Bheriff... . 680
‘W H Potter, deputy sheriff... 9 30
Thejustice report of G A Monteith
for quarter ending June 30th 07 was
on motion approved; all costs hav-
ing been paid and a fine of 85 remit-
ted to the county treasurer.
‘The following bills were on motion
allowed:
Stesle County Tribune, sta-

54 00

2140

24 60

410

tomery..... " 12 50
Steele County Trlbune. uu
tionery and printing. 17 80
Steele County Tribune, pub-
lishing eommissioners pro-
ceedings and other legal
printing main onne, B B8

On motion the chﬂrmun appointed
Oray, Oxton end Grefsheim to check
toe accounts and records in the reg-
ister of deeds office and himself and
Sulland to check the accounts and re-
cords in the clerk of sourts and county
judges offices; which workywas teken
up by the committees and continued
until noon when on motlon adjourn:
ment was taken until 1 p. m. same
ay.

AFTERNOON SEBSION

The bosrd reconvened at 130 p. m.
All members present.

The committees resumed their du-
tles of cheeking the county records
until the same was completed and fil-
ed their reports as follows:

We the ‘committes appointed to
checls the“records in the register of
deeds oftice find everything satisfact-
tory.

Signed: ka Gray,
. Grefshelm
J B. U:wn,

Dr. H. Bmhlrnh, qnnln-
ing, dlsinfecting and Othee

board of health meetings:.
Bills were on motion lllowid as
follows:

1.'W. Btandly, sheriffs fees
summoning jurors and at-
tending court...
I. W, Standley, sheriffs toes
sorving tax deed. notice....
Adam S Moote, recording old
probate oal P
On motion the bosrd . adjourned
untll 0 o’clock A M July 3rd 07.

# McPherson,

County Auditor.

88 00

510

Sherbrooke, N. Dak. July-3rd 07.
The board of county commissioners
reconvened at! o'clock A M. All
members present. Minutes of the
meeting of July lst 07. read and on
motion approved.

board of health busine v T
Frank  Gray, ,nm\dnnee (e

board of heath tings. 8 00
J. M. -Johnson, attendance

WHICure

I Guarantee :
THOUSANDS HAVE CUIRED M wonderval.

ney Troubb.

ﬂ“ ﬂrlt bottle.

John Wamb_erg

‘o

Rheumatism,Catart
anyo

not entirely satlst

Gold Mec

On motlion duly ded and car-
ried the chairman appointed a com-
mitteo, of all the members of the
board to check the accounts and re-
cords inthe county treasurers office,
which work was taken up until com-
pleted; the committee roporting—that
they found the accounts and balances
as follows:

alance on hand Dec 3188 06.
Colhellon- Jan lat 01 o Juns 30th 07

Payments Jany 1st 07 to June 3o0th o7
Payments July 1st 07 to July 3rd 07,
Balsnce on hand July 3rd 07 .

Balance on hand Jul,
Deposit in 1st Nat'l
Deposit in Hope Nat'l Ba nk..
Depoalt in 1st Nay'l Bank of Flnley
Deposit in State Bank of Flale;
Dopnm in Sharon State Banl
Deposit in Blabon State Blnk
Deposit in Colgate State Bank .
Drafts and checks on hand .
Currenc; r -
Township orders .
Credits

On motlon the report of the commit-
tee was accepted and committee dis-
charged.

On motion duly seconded and car-
rlod the suditor and treasurer wos
instructed and euthorized to draw a
warrant for tranfer of 85000 from the
penalty and Interest fund to the bridge.

On motion R. A. Pope, Chas. Ch
mers and B, F. Walden were appoint-
ed drainrge commissioners for a per-
fod of two year. dating from July 1lst
1907; their bonds being fized at 1000
each and compensation of 4,00 per
day when engaged upon drainage bus-
iness,

On motien adjournment was taken
until 1:30 p. w. same day.

AFTERNOON SESSION.

The board of county- commissioners
reconvened at 1:30 p. m  All members
present.

L. A. Jacobson representing the
North Dakosa Independent Telephone
Co. was prosont and telephone busi-
ness was discussed. On motion duly
scconded and carried It was agreed
that the North Dakots Independent
Telephone Co should be pald the
raﬂullr switching charges on county
business for six months from dato of
the sgreement made Feby 19th 07; no
switening charges to be paid after
that date.

A motion was made, seconded and
carried, thut the auditor and tress.
wrer prepare and have published in
the Finley Bescon a flnancial state-
ment of the county for the fiscal year
ending Junu 30th 1907,

EQUALIZATION PROCEEDINGS

As & county board of review and
equalization, the following oath was
administercd to she several members
of the board:

State of North Dakot, |

County of Bteelo. 1"

K. A. Johnson, Frank Gray, O. N.
Grefsbelm, K.8.8ulland & J.B.Oxton,
being duly sworn,each for himself doth
say; that I will support the constitu-
tion of the United States and the con-
stitution of the Btate of North Dakota;
that ] will fairly asnd impartially
perform the dutics ax o member of
the county board of Review and
Equalization of the county of Steele,

We the
check the accounts and record in the
county judges and clerk of courts
oftices find all books snd records O K

Signed: K. A. Johnson,
K. 8. Sulland.

The l'uporlu of the committecs was

on motlon accepted snd committees

of 100 00 be made providing that Nel-
son county or other parties interested
donste ap equal amount and that the
work of grading should not be under-

saken untdl tho ground s ln & fit cos.
dition to make & good grade.

board and committes discharged.

Bills were on motion sllowed as fol-

lows:

Dr. H. Bacharach, registering births,

desths and infestious Dis-
cnsol

The
report of the committee was on motion
aocepted, adopted as the setion of the

0 10

discharged.

The gommittee appointed to Inspect
site for bridfe on line between sec-
tions 24 and 25 Beaver Creek twp fil-
ed their report recommending that &
8ft wood pile bridge be built this
on. The report of the commttteo
was on motlon sccepted, adopted as
the action of the board and committee
discharged.

The report of she Co. board of health
was on motlon approved and bills
ordered paid as follows:

Pofter & Cone burying dead

snimals.......... ... 2

State of North Dakots,
1907, 80 help me God.
¥ Signed, K. A, Johnson,
Frank Groy,
O. N. Grefsheim,
K. 8. Sulland,
_ . B Oxton.

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 3rd day of July, 1v07.

(Seal] 8. Melherson,
County Auditor.

On motion K. A. Johnson was chos-
en Chalrman of the Board of
Review and Equslualization.

An sffidavit from Albert Giloert-
son with regard to the assessment of
his credits in Finoley twp. was pre
ed to the board. Om motlon it was
ordered that the aysessmont of Albert
Gilbertson's credits in Finley twp. bo
reduced to §100.00.

On motlon the credity

for the year

of Chaw,

Collections July 1st 07 to July 3rd of....

Chalmers to the amount of $50000 in
notes, was ordered stricken from the
Sherbrooke  assessment roll  ac-
count double assessment.

On motion it was ordered that the
assessment Of Anton Gilbertson for
horses three years old and over, In

427 13
L. 97003 95

400 37 .
i & 0U51T o2
620 6o
. 25465 53
3125012 08 #125612 ob
. 26405 B3 |
2721 68
8 25465 53 B25405 53
Signed: K. A. Johnson,
Frank Gray,
J. B. Oxton,

O. N. Grefsheim,
K. S. Sulland.

Easton twp be reduced in valuo $6600
and that the assessment of W. Swan-
son for horses three years old and
over, Melrose twp. be reduced $34 00.

The following property not having
been assessed, it was on motion or-
dered placed upon tho several assess-
m nt rolis as follows:

Butler & Carpenter, Greenview

twp. one stallion valued at $150 00
J. W. Gray, Colgate twp, 1000 bu
wheut.
Nelson &  Brua, Sharon twp.

Merchandise to the value of 81450 00.
Notice to begiven to cach individual
a8 required by law. o

A letter from J, K, Joslyn, with re-
gard to the assessment of the 8} and
N, E. { ofthe S. E. } and the S. E.}
of the N. E. } See. 34 Hugo twp. was
presented to the boavd: no action
tukon.

For the purpose of equalizing the
average value of horses one year old
was on motion placed at 14 00 and in-
creased and docreased in the soveral
assessment districts by the following
per centum:  Increased, Newburgh ¢
per cent, Beaver Creck 7 per cent,
Shavon ) per cent, Enger 21 per cent,
Golden Lake 7 por cent, Finley 2 per
cent, Primrose 17 per cent, Sherbrooke
6 per cent, Greenview 3 per cent, Mel-
rose 1 per cent, Riverside 4 per cent,
Willow Lake 3 per cens, Hope City 12
per cent, Finley village 31 per cent.
‘Decrensed, Easton 2 per cent, Edens
dale 1 per cont, Hugo 4 per cent. No
change made in Westflold, Franklin,
Broadlawn, Colgate anu Carpentor
twps.

The average value of horses two
years old—was—on motion placed at
22 0o apd increased in the various
assesament districts by the following
per centum: Newburch 5 per cent,
Beaver Creek 6 per cont, Westlield lo
per cent, Sharon 2 pereent, Enger 2o
per cent, Golden Lake 5 per cent
Franklin | per cent, Primrose lo per
cent, Sherbrooke 6 per cent, Edend
5 per cent, Hugo 4 per cent, Melrose 3
per cent, Riverside 0 per cent, Colgate
2 percent, Willow Lake 2 per cent,
Hope city 16 per cent, Finley village
12 per cent. No change made in Fin-
ley, - Esston, Qreenview, Broadlawn
and Carpenter twps,

The sverge value of horses shree
yesr old and over, was on motion
placed at thirty four dollars and in-
creased und decreased in the various
assssment districts by the following
per centum: Increased, Newburgh 1
per cent: Be Creck 5 per vent:
Enger 8 per cend: Qolden Lake 2 por
cent: Finley 2 per cent: Primrose 5 per
cent: Sherbrooke | per cent: Faston 4
per eent: Edendale 17 per Tugo
1 per cent: Colgate 3 por eent: Willow
Lake 1 per cent: Hope city ¥ per cent:
Finley village 17 phy ocni: Deercased,
Greenview 7 per cont, Carpenter 3 por

cent: No chenge made in Westtield,
Sharon, Franklin, Melrone, Riverside

Y land Broadlawn,

On motion udjournment was taken
until 9 o'elock A. M. Fridsy July 5th
1007.

8. McPherson,
County Auditor.

o |ed by him was discussed.

Sherbrooke, N. Dak., July 5th 1907.
The County Board of Review and
F.qulllmllon reconvened at 0 o'clock
. M. pursuant to adjournment. Pro-
-enl Frank Grly, O, N. Grefsheim, K.
8. Sulland and J. B. Oxton. In the

‘absence of Chulrman Johnson, Frank

Gray was on motion chosen temporary

Chafrman. Minutes of the meecting

of the 3rd inst read and on motion ap-
proved.

been assessed, it was on motion placed
upon the agsessment rolls as follows:
Lars Olimb, Westfield twp. Ono stallion
valued at $100.00.

H. H. Hanson, Westfleld twp. One
stallion valued at 8100.00.
A. R Bampson, Finley twp. One

stallion valued at $100.00.
E.'R. Anderson was present
mattor of the assessment of w!

The average value of stall
for, service, was on motion fixed at
150.00, and Increased in the vurious
assessment districts by the following
per centum: Newburgh 200 per cent;
Enger 50 per cent; Finley 140 por cent;
Primrose 10 per cent; Sherbrooke 200
per cent; Easton 102 per cent; Hugo 200
per oent; Riverside 200 per cent;
Broadlawn 80 per centi Colgate
200 per cent; Hope City 20 per
cent. No change made in Beaver
Creek and Carpenter twps.

The averare value of cattle one year
old, was on motion fixed at 4.00 and
increased and decreased in the vari-
ous assessment districts by the follow-
ing per centum: I[nereased, Newburgh
4 per cont; Beaver Creek 10 por cents
Inger 43 per cent. Deoreased, Easton
3 per cent; Hugo 4 per cent; Melrose
2 per cent. No change made in West-
fleld, Bharon, Golden Luke. Finlay,
Franklin,  Primrose, = Sherbrooke,
Greenview, Edendale, Riverside,
Broadlawn, Colgate, Carpenter, Wil-
low Lake and Finley village.

«The average value of cattle two
vears old, was on motion fixed at 8.00
and incrensed and decreased in the

several assessment districts by the
following per centum: [nereased,
Nowbufgh 7 per cent: Beaver Creek

9 per cent: Sharon 7 per cont Enger 43
por cent: Finley 3 per cent: Primrose
14 per cent: Sherbrooke 10 per cent;
Kaston 2 por cent: Edendalo 5 per oent;
Hugo 1 per cent: Melroso 14 per cent;
Carpenter 14 per cent; Willow Lake 3
per cent. Decreased, Golden Lake 2
per cent; Hope Clty 6 per cent. No
change made in Westfield, Franklin,
Greenview, Riverside, DBroadlawn,
Colgate and Finley village,

The average value of cows threc
years old and over was on motion fix-
ed at 10.00 and increased and decreas-
ed in various assessment districts by
the following per centum: [nercased,
Sharon 4 per oent. Decreased, River-
side 6 per cent; Willow Lake 1 per
cent. No change made in Newburgh,
Beaver Creck, Westfleld, Enger, Gold-
en Lake, Finley, Franklin, Primrose,
Sherbrooke, 1aston, Greenview, Eden-
dale, Hugo, Melrose, Broudlawn, Col-
gate, Carpenter, Hope City and Finley

" Village.

On motion adjournment was taken
until 1:30 P. M. same day.

i
The following property not having

ABTERNOON SESSION.

" The Bosrd of revlew and cquatiza- |
tfon reconvened at 1:30 P. M. Al
members present. K. A. Johnson in|
the chalr. -

W. 8. Henry was present and listed
his personal property the same having
been ommitted by the asscssor. It was
on motion ordered placed upon the
assessment roll of Easton twp. as fol-
lows: Horses one yoar old, 1 valued at
14.00, horses three years old and over|
one valued at 34.00. Carriages and|
other wheeled vehicles, ono valued at|
10,00, one organ valued at 5.00 and
householdgoods valued at 5.00 and 400

4

bu flax.

R. A. Miller was present and the
matter of assessment of . wheat owned
by him was-taken under sonsideration,

The averago value of all other cattle
three years old and over was on nio-
tion fixed at 15,00 and incrensed in
soveral nsscssment districts by the
following par contum: Newburghf 10
por cont; Boaver Creck 2h per cent:
Wostfiold 7 par cont: Sharon 50 por

he

(CONTINUED TO PAGE 3.)



